
NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
Award Number 19566 

THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW-19805 

Frederick R. Blackwell, Referee 

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: ( 

(The Akron, Canton & Youngstovm Railroad Company 

STATEMEW OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Conrmittee of the Brotherhood that: 

(1) The dismissal of B&B Laborer D. Pahl for allegedly violating Rules 
400, 404, 425, 427 and 448 was improper, without just and sufficient cause and ir 
violation of the Agreement. 

('2) B&B Laborer D. Pahl be reinstated with seniority, vacation and all 
other rights unimpaired and that he be compensated for all wage loss suffered in 
accordance with Rule 21. 

CPIb!I":: CT W??D: This is a dismissal case which arises under Agreement between 
the partics effective July 1, 1969. Claimant, D, Pahl, a 

bridge and building laborer, was removed from service on April 13, 1971 and dis- 
missed from service on May 10, 1971. His employment with Carrier began on August 
7, 1970. 

FACTS 

Prior to this case the following letters were exchanged between Messrs. 
Jaws L . e D'Aruiballc , General Chairman, and H. L. Bullock, Assistant to General 
Manager of Carrier. 

"October 9, 1970 

Elr, Il. L. fiullnck, Asst. to Gcncrnl Mqr. 
Akron Canton & Youngstown Railroad Company 
Akron, Ohio 41,308 

Dear Sir: 

During our conference held at Akron, Ohio on 
October 8, 1970, I informed you that we did not receive 
a copy of the investigation notice sent L. D. Hall on 
Scptembcr 11, 1970, and I requested that same be fur- 
nished to our office. You advised that same would be 
complied with if we requested said notice formally. 
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"Therefore, I am requesting that all copies 
of the investigation notice sent to employes covered 
under the scope of our agreement dated July 1, 1969, 
be sent to our office also. 

I shall appreciate an acknowledgement in- 
dicating nhether or not you will comply with our 
request. 

Very truly yours, 

James L. D'Anniballe 
General Chairman." 

"October 14, 1970 

File: E-24 

Elr . J. L. D'Annibnlle, General Chairman 
Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees 
Room 307, Toledo Terminal Railroad Building 
1214 Cherry Street 
Toledo, Ohio 43h08 

Dear Mr. D'Annibnlle: 

Page 2 

In reply to requests contained in your letter of 
October 9, 1970 I wish to advise that Mr. W. A. Wagner has 
been instructed to furnish you copy of investigation notice 
sent L. D. llall on September 11, 1970. 

Also, I am addressing a memo to Mr. Lester to the 
effect that, in the future, a copy of all such notices shall 
be furnished your office. I am instructing Mr. Lester to 
advise the proper parties in his department of my mcmo of 
instructions. 

Yours truly, 

Ho L, Bullock 
Assistant to the General Manager" 
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On April 13, 1971, claimant reported late for duty. me was per- 
mitted to work that day but was told he would be taken out of service and 
would be rcceivinfi letters of charges to that effect. On April 16, 1971 
he received a letter removing him from service and chary,ing him with viola- 
tions of "General Xegulations for Employes 400, 404, 425, 427 and 448". In 
a letter dated April 20, 1371, the claimant was notified of formal investi- 
gation and hcarin: schcdulcd for Scptcmber 26, 1971. This letter reads as 
follows: 

"Arran,ge to report to Office of Superintendent 
of Transportation, The Akron, Canton and Youngstown Railroad 
Company at Brittain Yard, Akron, Ohio at 1:OO p-m* Eastern 
Daylight Saving Time, Xonday April 26, 1971 to determine your 
responsibility, if any, in violation of Rules 400, 404, 425, 
427 and 548 , as charged on Removal from Service of The Akron, 
Canton & Youn,<stown Railroad Company on April 16, 1971. You 
may be represented in accordance with provisions of your con- 
tract asreemcnt schedule and you should so arrange if you desire 
representative or witnesses present. _eBtt 

The Carrier did not provide the Organization with copies of either the 
April 16, 1971 lectcr or the April 20, 1971 letter of charges to claimant. 

The April 26, 1971 hearing was rescheduled for and held on April 30, 
1971. Under date of May 10, 1971, the Carrier issued the following letter of 
dismissal. 

"Reference to formal investigation held April 30, 1971, 
wherein you were charged with continued violation of the Operat- 
ing Rules of this Railroad Company. 

Evidence adduced at this investigation revealed that 
you again did violate Rule 425 on April 13, 1971 as charged; 
and also revealed that during your employment you did continue 
to violate Rules 400, 404, 427 and L48 as charged after contin- 
ually being instructed as to the rules cf the Railroad Company 
as well as your obligation to comply in order to remain in the 
service of the Railroad Company. Evidence adduced clearly in- 
dicates you had no intention nor desire to fulfill your employ- 
ment obligation - to enter or remain in the service is an 
assurrance or willingness to obey the rules - or - the service 
demands the faithful, intelligent and courteous discharge of 
duty. 
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"In view of the above, you are hereby dismissed from 
the service of The Akron, Canton and Youngstown Railroad 
Company. 

Yours truly 

H. E. Adamson 
Assistant Engineer" 

The rules enumerated in the previous letters and in the above letter 
of dismissal read as follows: 

"400 - Employees must not, while on duty, engage in any activity 
&ich will interfere with or distract their attention 
from their work. 

404 - Employees must not absent themselves from duty, or change 
off withnnother for a trip or part of a trip, or day, 
without obtaining permission from their superior. 

425 - Employees must report for duty at the appointed time, and 
crew members of a train or engine will, when necessary, 
assist in making up their trains. 

427 - Negligence in handling Company business, sleeping on duty, 
wilful neglect of duty, viciousness, dishonesty, insubordin- 
ation, disloyalty, giving false statements or concealing 
facts concerning matters under investigation are sufficient 
cause for dismissal. 

448 - All employees must comply with instructions from proper 
authority and must perform all of their duties efficiently 
and safely." 

At the beginning of the hearing the claimant's representative, Vice 
Chairman C.L. Mulford, made the following objection: 

"Let the record show at this time that we are protesting 
carrier's refusal to comply with letter of understanding of 
forwarding copies of all letters of charge of investigation to 
our office." 
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The colloquy which then occurred between Mr. Mulford and Mr,. B, H. 
Lester, Engineer-Maintenance of Way, is illustrated by the following excerpt 
from the transcript of hearing. 

:!ulford "The letter is a letter of understanding of applied 
principles and practice of Rule 19 of the agreement 
and as standard procedure in labor relations," 

Lfster "Then you do not have in your contract, or a signed 
memorandum supplementing agreement to the contract, 
that you or your office will be given a copy of 
charges against the employee. Is this correct?" 

CONTENTIONS OF PARTIES 

Petitioner contends that claimant was dismissed without just and 
sufficient caue and in violation of the Agreement. Petitioner specifically 
asserts a violation of yule 13 (a) which requires that an employee with more 
than thirty (30) days service shall not be disciplined or dismissed without 
a fair and impartial investigation. 

Carrier contends the charges were sustained at the investigation and 
that it did not act in an arbitrary or capricious manner in determining dismissa 

RESOLLITTON 

We shall deal first with the October 9 and 14, 1970 letters of under- 
standing in resolving this dispute. It is appropriate therefore to note that, 
fxccpt for the statements of Mr. B. H. Lester, Engineer-Maintenance of Way, in 
the hearing record, nowhere throughout the record does the Carrier address the 
question of the meaning of, or the validity or non-validity of, the letters of 
understanding. Carrier neither explains its failure to comply with the letters, 
nor contends that its failure to so comply caused no prejudice to the fairness 
of the hearing on the charges against claimant. Carrier's rebuttal brief points 
out that claimant notified his organization of the receipt of the letter of 
charges and that the Organization knew what the specific charges were. However, 
Carrier makes no conizention that the Organization's receipt of knowledge of the 
charge from claimant is the equivalent of the Organization's receipt of a copy 
of the charge from Carrier. Neither does Carrier offer any reason in excu.se and 
exoneration of its failure to provide the Organization with a copy of the charge 

We have quoted an example of Mr. Lester's statements in response to th 
Organization's protest at the hearing that Carrier had failed to provide the Or- 
ganization with a copy of the April 20, 1971 letter of charges in accordance witl 
the October 9 and 14, 1970 letters between Organization and Carrier. From the 
statements of Mr. Lester it is not possible to determine what position, if any, 
he took in respect to the letters of understanding. However, in view of the 
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clarity with which the Organization advanced its position, and in view of 
Mr. Lester's non-acceptance ,of the 'validity of the Organization's protest 
concerning the letters, we cati but presume that MC. Lester's position was 
that the letters were not binding upon the Carrier because their substance 
had not been reduced to or set forth in a formal supplementing agreement. 
With this we cannot acrce. 

In Award10421 (Dolnick), this Board stated: 

"It is an acceptable rule of contract interpretation 
that the meaning and intent of the parties must be gleaned 
from the entire Agreement. All of the applicable Rules 
need to be considered to give meaning and intent to Rule 
25. Also, any valid ancillary Agreements entered into by 
the partics must be given equal consideration. The letters 
of September 15 and September 22, 1954, are valid and must 
be so considered as part of the entire Agreement between 
the parties. There is nothing in the record to challenge 
the authority of the representatives of the Carrier or the 
Organization to reach such an Agreement. See Awards 3198 
(Carter), 6867 (Parker), 6903 (Coffey), 7061 (Carter) and 
10239 (Gray)." 

On the basis of this Aword, and our scrutiny of the letters thew- 
selves, we find that the October 9 and 14, 1970 letters constituted valid 
letters of understnndinz or letters of agreement between the parties and, 
hence, constituted part of the entire Agreement between the parties. The 
letters are couched in simple language, xlhich obligated Carrier to furnish 
the Organization with a copy of the Ap.ril 20, 1970 letter of charges against 
klaimant. This the Carrier did not do, so we further find that thcs failure 
by Carrier violated the letters of understanding. 

, 
In det,ermining the effect of the violation we have been impressed by 

the suff%ciency of the evidence in support of Carrier's findings of guiLt on 
the charg'es and by the apparenq lack of prejudice to claimant's defense by~the 

.violation. These are inportant.factors in support of Carrier's action. 3U~ 
there are countervailiig factors also-~ We musthke into account that we are 
dealing with a procedural right which must be fulfilled before's hearing is 
co&enced, and which inures to the benefit of the entire class bf employees. 
covered by the-letters and who are subject to possible discipline proceedings 
in the future. In weighing all~of these factors ar.d other matters in the. 
iecord, we conclude that Carrier's violation is not of such magnitude as to - 
warrant a full reversal of the disciplinary action; however, neither is it a 
de minimus violation to be lightly dismissed. 
propriate to reduce the measure of discipline. 

Therefore we believe ii is ap- 
Accordingly, we shall sustain 

the claim for reinstatement of claimant with seniority, vacation and all othei 
rights unimpaired, but we shall deny the claim for compensation for wage loss. 
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Claim sustained to the extent indicated in the Opinion. 

E2t-,d n’, C!~kxgo, i:Ll.5.mis, t::ir 30th G.9 of January 1973. 


